
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Claire Vickers Planning and Development
Tricia Youtan Community and Wellbeing

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

6.  Affordable Housing Investment - Proposal to set up Development and 
Management Companies to provide affordable rented housing in 
Horsham District

11 - 138

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing

7.  Allocation of Section 106 Commuted Sum funding for Saxon Weald 139 - 144

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing

8.  High Weald Management Plan 145 - 152

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

9.  Proposal to sell surplus council assets 153 - 162

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

10.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – there are no matters outstanding

11.  Forward Plan 163 - 170

To note the Forward Plan

12.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
24 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader) (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy 
Leader and Leisure and Culture) (Deputy Leader), Philip Circus 
(Waste, Recycling and Cleansing), Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy), 
Claire Vickers (Planning and Development) and Tricia Youtan 
(Community and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Brian Donnelly

Also Present: Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Stuart Ritchie, 
Kate Rowbottom, David Skipp and Michael Willett

EX/44  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/45  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/46  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Members 
that there had been a large reduction in the number of missed bin collections 
reported in 2018 when compared with 2017.  There had also been no increase 
in formal complaints regarding bin collections over the Christmas/New Year 
period compared with previous years.

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture:

(i) Reported that he had that day visited The Bridge at Broadbridge 
Heath and was pleased to see how well it was working as a 
community hub.  Demolition of the 
[...]
re being increased from £1,500,000 to 
£2,000,000, and that the indicative capital budgets in the 
programme for future years be noted.

(v) That the projected future balanced budgets on the revenue 
account in 2021/22 and 2022/23 be noted and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy continues to be reviewed and refined to ensure 
that decisions are taken to deliver these balanced budgets in 
these two years.

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in 
Appendix F to the report be approved.

(vii) That the Capital Strategy and prudential indicators and limits for 
2018/19 to 2021/22 set out in Appendix G to the report be 
approved.

(viii) That the statement on the robustness of the level reserves in 
Appendix I to the report be noted.

REASON

To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and 
the prudential indicators before the start of a new financial year.

EX/52  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/53  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

Page 8



Cabinet
24 January 2019

7

7

EX/54  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.25 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 
21 March 2019

By the Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing

DECISION REQUIRED 

Exempt information in the Business Case and 
Appendices B - H
Not for Publication – Exempt under Paragraphs 3, 4 & 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972

Proposal to set up Development and Management Companies to 
provide affordable rented housing in the District           

Executive Summary

Horsham District Council is committed to delivering affordable housing to support its residents and 
provide affordable rented homes for households on its housing register. We have a record of high 
delivery in this area which enables households to secure decent standard homes.  

Horsham District Council has: 

 Delivered the highest number of affordable homes in Sussex during the past three years 
(2015 – 2018)

 Supported Registered Providers with funding in excess of £9 million to deliver 1,107 
affordable homes since 2010

 Invested in excess of £5.5m in temporary accommodation. This investment will see the 
provision of 34 properties to prevent households that are managing the challenges of 
homelessness from having to be accommodated in bed and breakfast accommodation.  

 Of these 34 properties, 17 have been built with the remaining two sites due to be 
completed and open Summer and Winter 2019. Local accommodation within the district 
provides an improved solution for households enabling them to maintain employment, 
children’s schooling in addition to medical and family/social support networks

The next step, building upon this track record, will see the Council invest £10 million to deliver its 
own permanent affordable housing through an Affordable Housing Company model.
 
This funding will support the delivery of up to 70 units in some of the District’s most in demand 
areas and reduce the number of households on the Council’s Housing Register. Alongside 
providing additional affordable rented homes, this will also build an asset base that could enable 
delivery of affordable homes into the future. An option not currently available to the Council. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



The proposal to create the affordable housing company model provides another option for the 
Council to use on sites that lend themselves to affordable housing and further demonstrates the 
Council’s commitment to the continued delivery of affordable housing.  

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

I. Approve the Business Case and agree to the set-up of the Property Development and 
Property Holding companies as proposed in the Business Case appended to enable the 
delivery of affordable rented homes in the Horsham District. 

II. Delegate to the Director of Community Services, in the consultation with the Cabinet 
Member of Community and Wellbeing, the drafting and agreement of:

 
a. The Articles of Association of the Companies, the Shareholders Agreement 

between the Council and the Companies and any other necessary agreements 
required between the Council and the Companies.

b. The appointment of the initial Company Directors of both companies

c. All further legal documentation necessary to the set-up of both companies.

III. Agree that the Property Development and Property Holding companies may undertake 
commercial activities that is to develop affordable housing for rent and to manage, subject 
to approved site specific business cases.

IV. Request that Full Council approve £500,000 equity funding to be provided to the Property 
Development company. 

V. Note that decisions will need to be made on the following issues by Council later in 2019:

a. The approval to dispose of Council owned land to the Development Company  

b. Allocation of S106 funds to the Property Holding Company to acquire the completed 
affordable housing units

 Reasons for Recommendations

i. To increase the delivery of affordable housing

ii. To make the best use of Section 106 Commuted Sums

iii. To provide a financial return to the Council for reinvestment in the District   
    

Background Papers

All background papers are exempt from publication and include:

Business Case of Property Development and Property Holding Companies
Appendices of the Business Case  

Page 12



Wards affected: All wards affected.

Contact: Rob Jarvis – Head of Housing & Community Services

Page 13



Background Information

1 Introduction and background

1.1 The Council has an increased level of Section 106 commuted sum funds for a number of 
reasons which are detailed within the Affordable Housing Investment report attached as 
Appendix A to the business plan. 

These include a spike in the collection of funds coinciding with a reduction in use of the 
grants made available for Registered Providers due to the rent cuts of 2015 and a 
significant reduction in Government grant available for rented homes. 

The level of commuted sums provides the Council with an opportunity to review the way 
these funds were used and to build on its already impressive record of delivery and do 
even more to support the delivery of new affordable rented homes in the district.

1.2 Cabinet members considered the Affordable Housing Investment report in November 2017.  
The report set out the future direction for the Council as it continues to invest in affordable 
housing and make the best use of commuted sums. 

1.3 It recommended that we continued to work with Registered Providers and invested in good 
quality temporary accommodation. It also proposed that the Council undertook further work 
to assess the case for the creation of a vehicle to enable the direct delivery of affordable 
housing.

 
1.4 In response to the November 2017 Affordable Housing Investment paper a project team 

made up of representatives from Housing, Finance, Legal, Property and Corporate 
Performance was created to investigate the options available to the Council to deliver 
permanent affordable housing. A number of options were investigated and reasons for 
progressing or dismissing them are detailed with Appendix F of the proposed business 
case.

These options included:

 Reinstating the Council’s Housing Revenue Account
 General fund delivery
 Affordable Housing Company
 Joint Venture with a Registered Provider    

The conclusion of this work identified an Affordable Housing Company as the preferred 
method to meet the Council’s objectives to:

 Increase the delivery of affordable homes
 Make the best use of section 106 commuted sums
 Provide a financial return for the Council

1.5 The project team have created a business plan which maximises the opportunities the 
affordable housing model option provides an
[...]
nment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

21st March 2019
By the Cabinet Member for Community & Wellbeing

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Allocation of Section 106 Commuted Sum funding for Saxon Weald

Executive Summary

Horsham District Council and Saxon Weald have a longstanding record of collaborative 
working. This approach has, in part, enabled the Council to achieve the high number of 
affordable homes provided in the district year on year.  

Working in partnership with Council Officers and with grant funding from Section 106 
commuted sum funds, an opportunity to maximise the number of affordable rented homes 
has been identified. 

Saxon Weald are proposing to deliver four sites of accommodation within the district which 
would deliver 84 rented homes. 

Planning applications are being considered for four sites which would see the delivery of a 
mix of homes from one bedroom flats to three bedroom houses. These homes are across 
three sites in Horsham and one in Rudgwick. 

Redevelopment of the four sites would enable provision of the following:

One Bed Flats Two Bed Flats Two Bed Houses Three Bed 
Houses Total

17 44 14 9 84

Saxon Weald have submitted planning applications under references DC/18/2747, 
DC/18/2748, DC/19/0153 with one pending submission. All applications are subject to the 
usual planning considerations and consultation.

The Council will receive 100% initial nomination rights to the properties and 75% 
subsequent nomination rights to the scheme secured through a scheme specific 
nominations agreement. 

The Afford Housing constructed by the grant funding by the Council will be secured in 
perpetuity through a separate legal agreement.  

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to:

i. Approve the expenditure of £1,658,000 (subject to planning permission) which is 
funded from Section 106 receipts secured for new affordable housing. This funding 
will enable the development of 84 new affordable rented homes at:

 Blenheim Road, Horsham
 Pathfield Close, Rudgwick
 Bennetts Road, Horsham
 Page Court, Horsham 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To assist the Council in achieving its target of delivering 240 affordable homes a 
year.

ii) To assist Saxon Weald to deliver much needed affordable accommodation for 
persons in housing need on the Council’s housing register.            

Background Papers

Affordable Housing Investment Report – considered by Cabinet November 2017

Wards affected: Holbrook West
Horsham Park
Rudgwick

Contact: Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing & Community Services 01403 215449

Page 140



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet’s approval to grant fund the 
development of eighty four new affordable rented homes by Saxon Weald across 
four sites:

Blenheim Road, Horsham
Pathfield Close, Rudgwick
Bennetts Road, Horsham
Page Court, Horsham  

1.2 Thes
[...]
s Act 1998.  Of particular 
relevance to the proposal are Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) 
and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to property).  Hyde Housing will have 
primary responsibility – however, the Council will be deemed to have met its 
statutory duty under the 1998 Act.

As said, the Council is required to consider not only the detrimental effects on 
citizens’ Convention rights but also positively to enhance those rights.  Providing 

Page 142



affordable housing through the scheme highlighted in this report will enable those in 
need to have a home of their own.

10.3 The scheme will contribute to meeting the housing need of persons in the District.

10.4 Delivering affordable housing and preventing homelessness are fundamental to 
establishing and maintaining sustainable communities.

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

21 March 2019

By The Cabinet Member for Planning And 
Development 

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

The High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan 2019-2024

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the adoption of the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2019-2024 which has been 
produced by the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee following a five year review. The 
following report provides an overview of the statutory and policy background to the 
Management Plan, provides specific details on the management plan itself, including its 
history, provides information on previous consultations, next steps, other courses of action 
that could have been taken and why they were not and finally resource consequences of 
preparing this management plan.  

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended 

i) That the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019 – 
2024 is adopted by this Council as the Management Plan for the High Weald AONB 
within Horsham District.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) This recommendation is considered necessary as local authorities with land in an 
AONB are legally obliged under the Countryside Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare 
and publish an AONB management plan.   

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



Background Papers

The High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024. 

Wards affected:

Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead
Forest
Nuthurst
Roffey South
Colgate

Contact: 

Catherine Howe, Principal Planning Officer: 5505

Mark Daly, Planning Officer, Strategic Planning, Extension: 5106

Page 146



Background Information

1 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the adoption of the JAC Approved High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024. (See Appendix 1). 
This Management Plan has been prepared to update the existing adopted Management Plan 
2014-2019, 

2 Statutory and Policy Background

Statutory background

2.1 Under the Countryside Rights of Way Act 2000, it is a requirement that local authorities 
prepare and publish a management plan for any Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONBs) within their authority area. This places a requirement on the Council to ensure a 
Management Plan is prepared for the High Weald AONB, situated in the north east of the 
district.  The High Weald covers 15 separate local authority areas, and to ensure that the 
landscape is managed as a whole, the relevant local authorities jointly fund the High Weald 
AONB Partnership. The partnership is overseen by a Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) which 
is made up of a councillor from each of the contributing local authorities.   The High Weald 
Partnership has been tasked with the preparation of the Management Plan on behalf of all 
local authorities.  The current High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management 
Plan 2014 – 2019 was adopted in March 2014 and is due to be replaced by this review.

Relevant Council policy

2.2 The Council seeks t
[...]
 : 
  Checked :

  Scale : 1:35,000
  Revisions :

High Weald AONB in Horsham District

  Drawing No :   Drawn :
  Reference No :Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf

of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2018).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865 Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

21st March 2019
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Exempt information in Appendix 1
Not for Publication – Exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 

Disposal of surplus Horsham District Council property assets         

Executive Summary

The Council’s Corporate Plan adopted on 24th February 2016 states the objective to grow 
the Council’s revenue streams.  This process includes identifying low/no income assets 
that may be suitable for sale so that the proceeds of sale can be reinvested to deliver a 
better return.

The Council owns a wide range of property, including surplus parcels of land and surplus 
operational properties.  The existing portfolio of land and buildings is under review and a 
first tranche of properties have been identified for sale.  These properties are set out in 
Appendix 1 (exempt).

It is proposed to prepare the properties for marketing and because the timing of sales 
cannot be predicted, it is proposed to pre-authorise the sale of these properties provided 
that the agreed sale price is greater than the minimum price reported.  The final sale price 
would be subject to ratification by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets.  

The benefit of dealing with approvals by delegated authority will be firstly, to provide 
prospective purchasers with confirmation that the transaction can be approved quickly, 
before they start incurring legal and survey fees, and secondly it mean that the sale 
process does not lose momentum by taking time to secure Cabinet approval.

The individual properties are set out in Appendix 1 (exempt) with a range of possible 
prices.  

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:

To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets to ratify 
and or further approve the heads of terms agreed for the disposal of each asset 
set out in Appendix 1 (Exempt) provided that the gross value of the receipt 
(before sale costs are deducted), is greater than the minimum target figure set 
out in Appendix 1. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for Recommendations

To simplify the disposal process and to ensure that the proposed disposals can be 
progressed in a timely manner. 

Background Papers

1. Exempt Appendix 1.
2. Plans Exempt

Wards affected: 

Billingshurst
Bramber, Upper Beeding & Woodmancote
Southwater
Denne
Chantry (Amberley, Parham, Storrington & Sullington and Washington)

Contact: 

Brian Elliott, Head of Property - Tel: 01403-215150

Page 154



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to the sale of a number of 
properties, subject to the agreed prices being greater than the minimum price set 
out in Appendix 1.  

1.2 The proposal is for Cabinet to delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets responsibility to ratify and or further approve the heads of terms agreed with 
prospective purchasers of the assets, subject to the minimum target figure being 
achieved.

1.2 Delegation to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets will ensure that the 
disposals can be progressed in a timely manner and will give reassurance to 
prospective purchasers that the transaction will have Horsham District Council 
approval before they start incurring legal and survey fees.  The proposal will also 
avoid the inevitable delay that would arise by referring the matter to Cabinet after 
marketing has been completed and the risk that this causes the sale process to lose 
momentum.

2 Relevant Council Policy

2.1 The Council will ensure compliance with its statutory responsibilities u
[...]
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Affordable Housing Investment - Proposal to set up Development and Management Companies to provide affordable rented housing in Horsham District
	AHC Business Case EXEMPT
	App A Cabinet Report Affordable Housing Investment 171123
	App B Company Finance Proposals - model - I&E Feb 2019 including depreciation EXEMPT (version 1)
	App F Mark Baigent Permanent Options Appraisal EXEMPT
	App G Bevan Brittan Housing company advice EXEMPT
	Appendix C EXEMPT
	Appendix D EXEMPT
	Appendix E EXEMPT
	Appendix H EXEMPT

	7 Allocation of Section 106 Commuted Sum funding for Saxon Weald
	8 High Weald Management Plan
	High_Weald_AONB_in_HDC_MAP

	9 Proposal to sell surplus council assets
	Asset disposals Exempt Appendix 1

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
21 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader 
and Leisure and Culture), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Gordon Lindsay 
(Local Economy), Claire Vickers (Planning and Development) and 
Tricia Youtan (Community and Wellbeing)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Godfrey Newman and Jim Sanson

EX/55  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th January 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/56  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/57  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture updated Members on action being 
taken to clear-up the fuel leakage at Horsham Park pond.

EX/58  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/59  AFFORDABLE HOUSING INVESTMENT - PROPOSAL TO SET UP 
DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT COMPANIES TO PROVIDE 
AFFORDABLE RENTED HOUSING IN HORSHAM DISTRICT

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that, in November 
2017, Cabinet had approved its approach to investing in affordable housing 
which included undertaking further work to assess the case for the creation of a 
vehicle to enable the direct delivery of affordable housing.  An officer project 
team had therefore investigated the various options available to the Council for 
the delivery of permanent affordable housing resulting in the business case now 
before Cabinet for consideration.

Cabinet was reminded that the Council had:

 Delivered the highest number of affordable homes in Sussex during the 
past three years;



Cabinet
21 March 2019

2

 Supported Registered Providers with funding in excess of £9,000,000 to 
deliver 1,107 affordable homes since 2010; and

 Invested in excess of £5,500,000 in temporary accommodation, which 
would see the provision of 34 properties to prevent households that 
were managing the challenges of homelessness from having to be 
accommodated in bed and breakfast accommodation.

The proposal now before Cabinet would see the Council invest £10,000,000 to 
deliver its own permanent affordable housing through an Affordable Housing 
Company model.

This funding would support the delivery of up to 70 units in some of the District’s 
most in demand areas and reduce the number of households on the Council’s 
Housing Register.  Alongside providing additional affordable rented homes, this 
would also build an asset base that could enable the delivery of affordable 
homes into the future.  The proposal would provide another option for the 
Council to use on sites that lent themselves to affordable housing and further 
demonstrated the Council’s commitment to the continued delivery of affordable 
housing.

A joint meeting of the Community & Wellbeing and Finance & Assets Policy 
Development Advisory Groups supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Business Case be approved and the set-up of the Property 
Development and Property Holding companies agreed, as 
proposed in the Business Case to enable the delivery of affordable 
rented homes in the Horsham District.

(ii) That the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing, be authorised to 
draft and agree:

a. The Articles of Association of the Companies, the Shareholders’ 
Agreement between the Council and the Companies and any 
other necessary agreements required between the Council and 
the Companies. 

b. The appointment of the initial Company Directors of both 
companies. 

c. All further legal documentation necessary for the set-up of both 
companies.

(iii) That the Property Development and Property Holding companies 
may undertake commercial activities to develop affordable housing 
for rent and to manage the same, subject to approved site specific 
business cases.

(iv) That it be noted that decisions will need to be made on the following 
issues by Council later in 2019:



Cabinet
21 March 2019

3

3

a. The approval to dispose of Council owned land to the 
Development Company

b. Allocation of S106 funds to the Property Holding Company to 
acquire the completed affordable housing units

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

(v) That approval be given for £500,000 equity funding to be provided 
to the Property Development Company.

REASONS

(i) To increase the delivery of affordable housing.
(ii) To make the best use of Section 106 Commuted Sums.
(iii) To provide a financial return to the Council for reinvestment in the 

District.

EX/60  ALLOCATION OF SECTION 106 COMMUTED SUM FUNDING FOR SAXON 
WEALD

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reminded Members that the 
Council and Saxon Weald had a longstanding record of collaborative working.  
This approach had, in part, enabled the Council to achieve the high number of 
affordable homes provided in the district year on year.

A further opportunity to maximise the number of affordable rented homes, 
through partnership working between the Council and Saxon Weald and 
utilising £1,658,000 of grant funding from Section 106 commuted sum funds, 
had now been identified.

This would result in Saxon Weald delivering 84 rented homes across four sites 
(three in Horsham and one in Rudgwick), subject to planning permission.

The Council would receive 100% initial nomination rights to the properties and 
75% subsequent nomination rights to the scheme secured through a scheme 
specific nominations agreement.

The Community and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Group supported 
the proposal.

Members congratulated the Cabinet Member and officers on achieving such a 
good deal for the Council.

RESOLVED

That the expenditure of £1,658,000 (subject to planning permission), 
funded from Section 106 receipts secured for new affordable housing, be 



Cabinet
21 March 2019

4

approved to enable the development of 84 new affordable rented homes 
by Saxon Weald at:

 Blenheim Road, Horsham
 Pathfield Close, Rudgwick
 Bennetts Road, Horsham
 Page Court, Horsham

REASONS

(i) To assist the Council in achieving its target of delivering 240 
affordable homes a year.

(ii) To assist Saxon Weald to deliver much needed affordable 
accommodation for persons in housing need on the Council’s 
housing register.

EX/61  HIGH WEALD MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development provided an overview of 
the statutory and policy background to the High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2019-2024, which had been 
produced by the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee following a five year 
review.  The report submitted provided specific details on the management plan 
itself, information on previous consultations, next steps, other courses of action 
that could have been taken and resource consequences of preparing the 
management plan.

The Planning and Development Policy Development Advisory Group supported 
the proposal.

RESOLVED

That the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management 
Plan 2019 – 2024 be adopted by the Council as the Management Plan 
for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty within Horsham 
District.

REASON

Local authorities with land in an AONB are legally obliged under the 
Countryside Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare and publish an AONB 
management plan.

EX/62  PROPOSAL TO SELL SURPLUS COUNCIL ASSETS

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reminded Members that one 
objective of the Council’s Corporate Plan was to increase the Council’s revenue 
streams.  This process included identifying low/no income assets that might be 



Cabinet
21 March 2019

5

5

suitable for sale so that the proceeds could be reinvested to deliver a better 
return.

The Council owned a wide range of property, including surplus parcels of land 
and surplus operational properties.  The existing portfolio of land and buildings 
was currently under review and a first tranche of properties had now been 
identified for sale.

It was proposed that the sale of the properties identified should be pre-
authorised provided that the agreed sale price was greater than the minimum 
price reported and subject to ratification by the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Assets.  This would ensure that the disposals could be progressed in a 
timely manner.

Details of the individual properties were reported and it was noted that one had 
been withdrawn from the list of those identified.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group (PDAG) had 
queried whether any of the land recommended for sale should be considered 
for transfer to the proposed affordable housing company as suitable for 
development as affordable housing.  The Cabinet Member had advised the 
PDAG that the viability of sites for affordable housing would be considered 
before a sale was agreed

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
Committee had considered this proposal and agreed with the principle of the 
sale of low/no income assets; supported the sale of the sites currently identified; 
and recommended that the viability of sites for affordable housing should be 
considered in respect of future disposals.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets be authorised to ratify 
and/ or further approve the heads of terms agreed for the disposal of 
each asset set out in the exempt appendix to the report, as revised, 
provided that the gross value of the receipt (before sale costs are 
deducted) is greater than the minimum target figure set out in that 
appendix.

REASON

To simplify the disposal process and to ensure that the proposed 
disposals can be progressed in a timely manner.

EX/63  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/64  FORWARD PLAN



Cabinet
21 March 2019

6

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/65  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.27 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


